VISION PLANNING CONSULTANTS LTD.

CBAEEBTHBAEMERAS

Our Ref: YKT/TFS/LTL/ 19-10 ' By Hand
Date: 19 November, 2021

Appendix I of
MPC Paper No. A/H15/286A

The Secretary, : '

Town Planning Board, ' o

¢/o Town Planning Board- Sectlon, A,) H» /_S / ) %,6
Planning Department, _

15/F, North Point Government Offices,

333 Java Road,

North Point,
Hong Kong.

Dear Sirs,
Proposed Minor Relaxation of Building Height Restrictions in Support of Yue

Kwong Chuen Redevelopment in “Residential (Group A)” Zone at Aberdeen
Inland Lot No. 260, Aberdeen, Hong Kong

On behalf of Hong Kong Housing Society, the Applicant of the captioned application,
we submit herewith a total of 70 copies of the Planning Statement in two volumes (i.e.
Volume 1 and Volume 2) and 5 copies of the Application Form with respect to the
captioned planning application for the consideration of the Town Planning Board.

An autherization letter issued by the Appllcant and a copy of the land registry record
with respect to the Subject Site are attached for your record,

Should you have any queries with regard to the above, please do not hesitate to
contact our Mr Chris LEUNG or the undersigned at 2566 9988.

Thank you very much for your kind attention.

~ Yours faithfully, :
for and on behalf of . Abe 150 o A
VISION PLANNING CONSULTANTS LD 2021% 11z 7 38
T ' e BB - BEEMERE
' SeE BT A EARTR RSO o TE R TEE
ERENEI R -
This ducument is received on i- 3 NOV fﬂ“
The Town Planning Board will forra 2liy e "ge
the date of receipt of the appiication vy u, L. «.clpt

of all the required information and douumcms.

Kim On CHAN
Managing Director

c.c. HKHS (By Hand & Email) {w/ encl.)
Client (By Hand & Email) (w/ encl.) .
Project Team (By Email) (w/ encl.)

[YKT/TFS/LTL/19-10] {KC/CL)

EEILABRRE 9238 FEADPNH20EC=E
Unit C, 20/F, Seabright Plaza, 9-23 Shell Street, North Poini, Hong Kong.
Tel : (852) 2566 9988 Fax: (B52) 2566 9978
Email: vision@visionplanning.com.hk  Website: www.visionplanning.corm.hk
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This document is received en &
The Town Planning Board will formally ac.znos iielge
the date of receipt of the application only ujzon recelpt-
of all the reyuired information and docunsenis.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP.131)

B BT A BB 1) (21318
% 16 6 B X 9 % ] @

Form No. S16-1

RTIRE S16-1 38

Applicable to proposals not involving or not only involving:

zﬁﬁ RERA P KBRS K

(i) Construction of “New Territories Exempted House(s)”;
S T RS ERET

(ii) Temporary use/development of land and/or building not exceeding 3 years in
rural areas; and

ﬁiﬁ“?ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬂ@iﬂﬁt&%ﬁ%ﬁiﬁﬁ%ﬁ%‘iﬁ%%%% BRI

(iii) Renewal of permission for temporary use or development in rural areas

- ARG AR A iﬁ:@%ﬁ?ﬂ#_ﬁﬁﬁﬁ

Applicant- who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:

https://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/en/plan_application/apply.html

ER S AN ARRAE A T ER i Libkﬁibﬁﬁiiﬁiﬂiﬁﬁ SRHURERAT LA ARV RIS SUE IR T
THBEFAFEENREST -BHEESE & AR TRILAMERENEENE BN

https://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/te/plan_application/apply.html -

(eneral Note and Annotation for the Form
o R — AR Te S | e
- * “Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Reglstry as that of an owner of

the lan_d to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
WA R R SRS e AR A e A0

& Please attach documentary proof SR HIEERA {4

~ Please insert number where appropriate  EE{EIEE Hh 5 EFHA4RYE

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item FE{E-FEAATEREE "FiEM

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient #[IFFER{HYZERARE + B EIREH
Please insert a "+ ; at the appropriate box ES{EEEMTEALINE v | B8




Form No. S16-1 $5#8%5 S16-1'%%

Application No. . :
For Official Use Only EREH4REE ‘ A’/H\b’/').gb .
% 7 5 B Ut M | Date Received e
WEIE 29 NOY 7021

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong,
EREE AJEIEIE RO AR R BT R e SRRSO (1) - BERERILATEREE 333 ML ABUN S 15 IR
RUZRE(THE "F8E, WEW - )

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.info.gov.hk/ipb/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North
Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java
Road, North Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).
SR (BREAEM) NRKMER  ABREBIRE - AHNETRZEENER T (@ -
http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/) > R 8] [AZ S SRAER (FAILAEEEE 333 SHLABURSE 15 1 — #55:22314810
B 2231 4835) RS RIZRIM A A RR (3R © 2231 5000) (FAJLAELEE 333 SILABIRGF 17 AN
HER#ER | HOHRTEE 14 BRI -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing of
the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete. )
BoTh AT B S T » 71 o] 1 B G B I NI B SR B EBs A LT EDTR L
IERHER R - REH AR ENR AT TS » ZRETRERETREE -

1. Name of Applicant EiF A #:2/ 2T

(M. etk /OMrs. 32 A 70 Miss /ME /OMs. 4 /O Company 24F] / #Organisation 55 )

Hong Kong Hbusing Society

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) FEFFHMAE A L/4T8 (WEH)

(OMr %4 /OMrs. £A /O Miss/ME /OMs. 4 /E’Company 43H] /O Organisation H%{% )

Vision Planning Consultants Limited

3.  Application Site A 5 1 2k

(a) Full address / location /
‘demarcation  district and lot
number (if applicable)

SEER E HBE S LB AT R
HEGHRTE (3HEA)

22 - 30 (even numbers only), Aberdeen Reservoir Road,
Aberdeen Iiland Lot No. 260, Aberdeen, Hong Kong

-~

{b) Site area and/or gross floor area

involved WSite area iﬂzﬁﬁ?ﬁi _______________ 15,189 ... sq.m 275 3£ About £
i absites i ol i ‘ '
%&Mﬁﬁﬁﬁ&/i&@ﬁ@ ®Gross floor area 4R 193,530 M0 D) sq.m 53k #About 49

(c) Areaof Government land i.ncluded
(if any) s o
BT BB £ e E () | I . sam IR DAbout &3

Note 1: This excludes the GFA for Social Welfare Facilities of about 7,547m? (i.e. about 5.1% of the total domestic GFA of the Subject Development) which

is assumed to be exempted from GFA calculation in accordance with Government's latest policy .
‘ 2 - Parts 1, 2 and 3 551~ 582 53 {y




! ' Form No. §16-1 §16-1 %

(d) Name and number of the related Approved Aberdeen & Ap Lei Chau Outline Zoning Plan

statutory plan(s) .
AR £ R No.: S/H15/33

() Current use(s) . "Flat” use
R R

(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area

(A {EAETEE - e

4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site B BERY T T L HEH A |

The applicant H1Z5 A —
[ s the sole “current land owner™*& (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

RME—HY CRIT A A " GEBEHETEE ¢ M4y - WooRHMISEAERESTE) -

[J is one of the “current land owners”* ¢ (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

REP—% TRITIMEEA A 5 " GATEHT SRR ) -

("1 isnot a “current land owner™*,

MR TERIT R AL Y-

[ The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

IR A REAT i b (GREBIE S 6 ) -

5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

gh s E A HY [ R/ A S B A B B O

(a) According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at ..........coovcvveieenieniinnns (DD/MM/YYYY), this
application involves a total of ................... “current land ownex(s) ™.
REBAHETERZE B o, H oo, HEJEss: » BEaRLE
B oo & R HIREA -
(b) The applicant EBE5 A —
L} has obtained consent(s) of ............... “current land owner(s)"".
BEEE e % THITLIEF A TWIEE -

Details of consént of “current land owner(s)'” "obtained EY{E TI{THHrEEE A | 'EIRASHS

No. of ‘Current . . Date of consent obtained
© T | Lot numberfaddress of premises as shown in the record of the Land

Land Owner{s)’ . . , {DD/MM/YYYY)
M5 L Registry where consent(s) has/have been obtained RERENEE
N TS 4 TR ST S B A BB TS, B (BRI

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. #0_FFI{E{A FIERIZERIRE » HEEHEE)

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 53 (4 - 55 4 B 5 o



Form No. 816-1 S16-I 5§

O

" (Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. #_EF[{EHE FIEVERIRE - BHEHRH)

has notified ............... “current land owner{s)™"

[k 151 UOUTTTUOTUOR 2 TIRITERE A Y

Details of the “current land owner(s)” ¥ notified TEEE TIR{THEEE A L TEURREET

No. of ‘Current . o Date of notification
o. of “Cu Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the |

Lral;% %W£3;§ ;;E Land Registry where notification(s) hasfhave been given %SS?NMYYYY)
E—A | %ﬁ E *Eﬁiﬂg&ﬁﬂ'lﬁ IJE:%%E!%{:H ;ﬂﬁ’jttﬁxfﬂﬁﬁ%/&—iﬁhitﬂt EE%B E %( E /H/ﬁi)

has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):

- EFEAELRUBS A ABTRESEE A G ED - SFEOT

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Ow‘ner(s) iS4 #hi A B E SR S IE

[} sent request for consent to the “current land owner(s)” on (ODMM/YY YY)

i (A/AME)EE—% THITIMIEE A "HREERKEEE
Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s ! &R ST P EEEVEY & TH A R
(1 published notices in local newspapers on ' ‘ (DD/MM/YYYY)*
" (H/R/EEs BB AT B —R B s®
[J posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
(DDMM/YYYY)® |
7 (/B E P EEtEs EIT*{ﬁﬁjZI'ﬁ‘ E’Jﬁﬁfﬂﬂfﬂﬁﬁﬁtﬂﬁﬁﬁ"&ﬂﬂ
(] sent notice to relevant owners’ corporation(s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management
office(s) or rural committee on (DB/MM/YYYY)® ‘
. (/BRSNS IR AT 28 S/ IR R ENEE
BE o ARSI EEE g
Others EAilr

(] others (please specify)
At (FEERT)

Note: May insert more than one " ¢/ | .
Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application.

EIESI—EAEAIE v ) 5

EH

B

A b R —EY (A RERFT (f47) SYBIRELER

4 . Part 5 (Cont’d) 3 5 H5H(H)



Form No. S16-1 S16-1 5

6. Type(s) of Application & 5% 35 5l

O] Type (i)
B
(1 Type (iQ)
S(IF
O] Type (iii)
E(iiiyiE
[ Type (iv)
FEVE
Type (v)
- BWVE

Note 1: May insert more than one " v | |
fE1: BRESR—EEENINLE TV 8 .
Note 2: For Development involving columbarium use, please complete the table in the Appendix.

2 SRS REKEERAR SRR IR -

Change of use within existing building or part thereof

SRR AR HE S RIS

Diversion of stream / excavation of land / filling of land / ﬁllmg of pond as required under Notes of Statutory
Plan(s)

RESEERR (FE1R) PIRTEROVTENGE /18-t e T

Public utility installation / Utility installation for private project

NRAERREE/MARRBITHNAASEER

Minor relaxation of stated development restriction(s) as provided under Notes of ‘Statutory Plan(s)

B RIELFRERIRT CEEAR) PFIBRTERRAI

Use / development other than (i) to (iii) above

LA ZEQ)FELS MR, SR

(a) Total  floor  arca
- involved

R HIEAR T 1R

.sqm ST

(b) Proposed

use(s)/development
B/ (Ifthere are any Govemment, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on pian and specify
the use and gross floor area) C
GUAEAEGT ~ s ERN - BEER LB - SEETARR B AORERR)
(¢) Number of storeys. involved Number of units involved
B HREMNEE
Domestic part {339 ......... s sq.m FEJ3K  DAbout 7
dy P d fl ' :
| @ é%%%ﬁ?% area Non-domestic part JEERHES . veinine e, sq.m FHHE ClAbout &Y
Total 43+ e e sam FH¥  DlAbout &9
F%OJ%S) Current use(s) FEAGF % Proposed use(s) EE5R%
{(e) Proposed wuses of different .
floors (if applicable) '
FER B HV R AN
)

)

(Please usc separate sheets if the
space provided is insufficient)

GOFTHEMAIEMT R » i EN

Part 6 6



Form No. S16-1 F&A4&%55 S16-I'98

(a) Operation involved

BRIRE -

[0 Diversion of stream ;o3& 478

(] Filling of pond #1#

Areaof filling BEIEEIFE  ..oooiiiiiienns sq.m A OAbout &Y

Depth of filling EHERE o, m > CAbout £9
[0 Filling of land 35+

Area of filling AT ooiiiiii s sq.m Y2773 OAbout &9

Depth of filling B EE oo m A OAbout £
[J Excavation of land A

Area of excavation £+ THEH ............ e ereeeneas sqm SEFRZK  OAbout &9

Depth of excavation 5+ 3E .......... v m 3 CAbout £y

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concemed land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, the extent
of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)

(G5 R R B R RA R 3t/ S B R © DARGTIECRE ~ SR - B R/ SRS RN B/ SRE R )

{b} Intended
use/development

 HEEBTIHR R

(a) Nature and scale

TEE BRI

[0 Public utility installation 2\ FlEBE SR 4T

[J - Utility installation for private project A A\ 8% R T HIRT S RIERIEEEE

Please specify the type and number of utility to be provided as well as the dimensions of
each building/structure, where appropriate

W AAMEENEE RS - AEEEREEENENRE AR

installation

Dimension of each
/building/structure (m) (LxWxH)
SELEE /BRI R~
CR) (& x B x &)

Number of
provision

e

Name/type of installation

HELE R

A EHIETAEENR)

(Please illustrate on plan the layout of the installation

6 Part 6 (Cont’d 0



- ' : Form No. 816-1 %445 S16-1 8

(2) Please specify the proposed minor relaxation of stated development i‘estriction(s) and also fill in the
proposed use/development and development particulars in part (v) below —

RSB EEREE R BT SR IR GRS

"0 Plot ratio restriction TOFrOM B eeeeeeiniiannnns O i,
HeFEEEER R
[0 Gross floor area restriction From Bt ............ sq. m3EITHE to B ...l sq. m JEJ53K
HEtEE EERR
L . Site coverage.restriction From FH ...oovvveenenn... O E e %
EEMEES
4 Build;g h;ight Festriction FromE ...coovvvnnnnen, 14 S T R m
EEYE IR
From EH 120& 140 mPD K (ERKFEEE ) 0o B
1322 & 1683 vpp sk (dokpatsm by
From £  .ooveeeeevnnnen. storeys J8 to & ......... ST storeys &
L1 Non-building area restriction FromBE ..ovoiviiianeo. M 0 F eiiiiiiirnanns m

FERESE AR A1

L] . Others (please specify)
HAith (GEEEEE)

Proposed Minor Relaxation of Building Height Restrictions for
permitted "Flat", "Social Welfare Facility", "Eating Place" and "Shop

() Proposed and Services" uses
use(s)/development

TG e g

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan % ZEEIER D4R

(B) Development Schedule 2R 4NENF

Proposed gross floor area (GFA) {SSS4aEimmEE 000 ... 153’530(N° t ?.2.)sq.m T MAbout 45
Proposed plot ratio 5L e .KB{;‘}‘;(?}:S;??,S: i MAbout 45
Proposed site coverage #Fi5 2 HEiTH . ....Below 15m: 62.25%.. - MAbout %
Proposed no- of locks IR (sl s WEEACEMENT A or et
Proposed no. of storeys of each block FEEESEMIITRIEEEL ... . oer e storeys &

O include /4 _____storeys of basements JGHfEE

O3 exclude F@HE, ___ storeys of basements [EittE
Please refer to ATTACHMENT A for details)

Proposed building height of each block SEESARESE v, mPD H(FERKREEHE ) OAbout 45
- S e m 3 - OAbout £9

Note 2: This excludes the GFA for Social Welfare Facilities of about 7,547m? (i.e. about 5.1% of the total domestic GFA of the Subject Development) which is
assumed to be exempted from GFA calculation in accordance with Government's latest policy

Part 6 (Cont’d) &5 6 345y ()




Form No. $16-1 %4855 S16-1 55

W Domestic part {£F&5%y

GFA 2 EERE ... 148,530 sq. m 3K ®About 25
number of Units EE{rEH e 2,929 .
average unit size BA{rEH®EE @092 .. 507 consqom EFHR #About 43
estimated number of residents {EHEZE R B about8,321 ........
™ Non-domestic part JE{E B4 GFA {8 E g
W eatingplace ®B 5000 Nt mEHm  About £
[0 hotel JHE e sq. m F ClAbout £5
(please specify the number of rooms
FEFHBBBE)
(] office N e sq. m JEI73R CAbout £
shop and services B [E K RS 173 .(P lease refer to Note 3) sq. m JEJ73k  DAbout #g

(please specify the use(s) and concemed land
area(s)/GFA(s) SHEEIARMB R AMAVHEE, /48
FREEIR)

30-place Day Care Unit for the Elderly (DCU), One team of Home Care Services (HCS)
for Elderly Persons (3-team size non-kitchen based);"120-place Day Care Centre for the
-Elderly (DE) and 60-place Special Child, Care Centre (SCCC), (Note d)

............................................

@ Govemnment, institution or community facilities

B - kit et

{(please specify the use(s) and concerﬁed land
area(s)/GFA(s) FAREEAF IR R A RARIEE /42
HRTEETE)

.........................................................

O other(s) EAt

.........................................................

.........................................................

# Open space {K<EEFRHY . (please specify land area(s) #5FFEAH I TiR)

W private open space L AREEMAM 0000 L. 8,321 . sq. m B3¢ ¥ Not less than ZR/bH
[] public open space AR sq. m 3% O Not less than F/UF
(¢) Use(s) of different floors (if applicable) ZiBBHIFHR (UNEFA)
[Block number] [Floor(s)] [Proposed use(s)]
) B )

..................

..................

..................

...................

..................

..................

Please refer to ATTACHMENT B for details

.......................................................................................
........................................................................................
........................................................................................
.......................................................................................

.......................................................................................

(d) Proposed use(s) of uncovered area (if any) BRMT ((88) (SRS

Foatpath, Private Open Space/. Landscape.Area, Rriveway/EV.A, Loading/lJ nléading Bays,....cccoo..
Footbridge/Lift Towers : . .

....................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................

Note 3:.GFA af abont.5,000 m? is proposed.for."Eating. Place". and."Shop and Services”, uses., Detailed breakdown between, "Ealing Place'. and."Shop.and.
Services” will be provided at detailed design stage.

ote 4: Size of the social welfare facilities under the Proposed Scheme is
provided in accordance with the Schedules of Accommodation provided by §ocia! Welfare Department.

Part 6 (Cont’d 6



' Form No. S16-1 _ S16-1 5

7. Anticipated Completion Time of the Development Proposal

BHRBRT BN E R

Anticipated completion time (in month and year) of the development proposal (by phase (11“ any)) (e.g. June 2023)
HERSRATERAEROEOR AL (S8 (8E) B : 2023 &6 B)

(Separate anticipated completion times (in month and year) should be provided for the proposed public open space and
Government, institution or community facilities (if any))

(PR3 AHELBEEN AR AR BT - S EE (58) BERESREn R AR
Phase 1: 2031; Phase 2: 2037

......................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................
B R R R R R R TR TY
.......................................................................................................................................

AR R R R N N N R R R R R T

8. Vehicular Access Arrangement of the Development Proposal

ﬁ%@ﬁ%ﬁmﬁiﬁﬁ%%
Yes 2 WM There is an existing access. (please indicate the sireet name, where
appropnate)
Any vehicular access to the —{FRIRAHRE - (GERTEHE Eﬁ%fﬁ(ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ))
site/subject building? Aberdeen Reservoir Road

REREBBEOS BN | | e e TBI s

W There is a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)
= B—RBERER - (GHEERIETR » WaiHHEATRaRE )

Aberdeen Reservoir Road & Yue Kwong Road

No & [ (Please refer to the attached planning statement.)

Yes & | ¥ (Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)

s BATEIUR 3 B X R E&R)

Private Car Parking Spaces FAZELE( 318
_ Motorcycle Parking Spaces ZEEEES B iy 26 |
Any provision of parking space Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces ﬂﬂﬁiiﬁ%fﬂ
for the proposed use(s)? . Medium GOOdS Vehicle Parkiﬂg SpaceS Epggﬁﬁ}ﬂﬁfﬁ
EEELESERESESE Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces EEI{FE (i
fir? _ Others (Please Specify) HAfth (55%1188)

Light Bus Parking Spaces _ "9

o

"Shared-use” LGV & Light Bus Parking Spaces
No& | [ "Shared-use" M/HGV & Coach Parking Spaces (Note 5

—
o

Yes & | ¥ (Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)
SRS M BB R ER T
Taxi Spaces BT
Coach Spaces JR¥FEEEL{r
Any provision of Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #8E {5 BIRI{r 4
loading/unloading space for the Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces PEIESBIHEfL _
proposed use(s)? s . Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces EERIEER{T 3
Eggfﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ ﬁﬁﬁj‘:-b‘%g Others (Please Specify) HAtir (35%187) ‘

S Light Bus or Ambulance Laybys .
Light Bus Layby 1

(Please also refer to Note 5 )

No#& | [

Note 5: Also for "Shared-use" M/HGV & Coach loading and unloading.

Parts 7 and 8 7 8



Form Np. S16-1 #4258 S16-1 38

9. Impacts of Development Proposal (¥ S B BN EE

If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures.

TGS  FRERTAIFHERD TR R R Baa o SRR ISR -

proposal cause any
adverse impacts?
BHSRTHES
ST R 7

Yes 2 | [0 Please provide details 52555
Does the development |
proposal IVolve | | e
alteration of existin’g R T L I I I O N R R
LT o R P PN
BEBSREEETHEIR T | | et s
BIEHEEREYN )
. &ib? -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
No &5 | M
Yes & [a' (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion,
the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land) -
Does the development G T E BT R /SRR - DRSSO © SO - R B/ e AR B/
proposal involve the )
operation on the
ril;ht? '[] Diversion of stream JE3E M8
R ﬁﬁ%& [] Filling of pond fE#
(;"IEJz[tJf'gthZfe ' Type i) Area of filling HEIEMEIFR .....ooveevvennne sq.m FEF3¢ OAbout £
appli c.ation s the Depth of filling SEHEFERE .. m3  OAbout &5
subject of ap.plicatiorll, [ Filling of land {1+
ple?§e skip  this Area of filling JEATFE .....ooovvevinnen sqm FEF3k  OAbout £3
section
. . ing I e i &
%‘:_r'_- :' 41 Eﬁ B Depth of filling 1 E & . ’ m 3 DAbout ]
(i)fEREE  EHLET [ Excavation of land #51- 12.370 )
—fRIEE <) Area of excavation 3E-+ERY.... 00 sq.m EJ53 MAbout 5
» Depth of excavation JE 58 ..., 2720 . m 3} BAbout £5
No & 0 l
On environment ¥ZEIE (Note 6) Yes & [} No g @
On traffic ¥32iF Yes & [ No A& W
On water supply ¥HiK Yes & [ No & [
On drainage ¥HHEAK Yes & [] No F&
Onslopes $filfl Yes & [ No F & W
Affected by slopes ZRlEE & Yes & [ No A& ¢
Landscape Impact {#5¢ S Yes & [ No A& [
Tree Felling  BR{EAIA Yes & [ Noe &
Visual Impact {#RE2E Yes € [] No & ¥
Others {Please Specify) HAth (GEFIER) Yes & [] - No Fg M
Would the | Sewerage, Air Ventilation and Geotechnical Impacts
development _

Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

| SEEEEIR BB BB - S RINEAIR - SR SRR E - R RIS

HE R )

............................................................................................................
............................................................................................................
.............................................................................................................
................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................

Note 6: On air quality, noise, water quality and waste management.

10




; o Form No. S16-1 #48% S16-1 5%

10. Justifications ¥

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

SRH B GE ARG R Al R ST RP L SRR - AR T - B EN -

Please refére to the attached Planning Statement.

.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
........................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.........................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
R N R R R R R N I e

........................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
R R R R N L I I I I I T O T I
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
........................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................
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Form No. S16-1 $16-1'%

11. Declaration ¥ Bf

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
AAFEEE - FARRERBEERTHIEY - BEARARAE  BEERES -

all the materials submitted in an application to the Board and/or to upload
such materials to the Board’s webfit ing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

AN REEIER A AL S HIFFA AR R/ E R R R it (AR R AR T -

Signature O Applicant FHEEA / ® Authorised Agent ERHECEBA
=E e
Mr. Kim On CHAN ' Managing Director
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
#Z (FLUIESES) : Bfr  (A0EA)D
Professional Qualification(s) [] Member @& / [ Fellow of ﬁ;‘?ﬁ‘%‘é
HEAE ‘ (¢ HKIP FH&HMETSEE / [ HKIA %}%@ﬁ
(] HKIS ZEAIEAMES / [ HKIE TH 42008
O HKILA FHEEANES/ [ HKIUD Fi&H
URPP EE B AR BT #29 ‘
Others B oo e .
on behalf of

RE o Vision Planning Consultants Limited o %o

IZCompany 438 / [ Organisation Name and Chop (if applicable) if%f%:%f&; e (ﬁ[]ﬂ'%i_ﬁ% )

Date HHA
........................ 19NOV2021 (DDMM/YYYY H/F/EE)

Remark #HE:

The materials submilted in an application to the Board and the Board’s decision on the application would be disciosed to the
public. Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where
the Board considers appropriate.

%8 &G ATNEDE RS SRR N SRR FAT < ERRTRASENRT - AMHER
HR g LEEZEGEERORRERERTH -

Waming 4 -

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

R AEBASRECRARR T - BUER SRR EE R E AT - IEER (HBFEITHRED -

Statement on Personal Data {5 A B EIHIEZ A

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
Z B ErE R R EEA TN B AE S ONE RBUTEIT 0 LIRS CRTSBIER) BARRRAUSATE
HESERBSS MR ERELUTHE
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this apphcanon for public inspection; and
IRIBIEFRHIE - AEANE HARER > FERAARFANERHATRER § Dk

(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments. .

TR iR A% 8 GWE R EUREF 1.2 BIEITHIS -

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

B ER ARLIE SR R SR TR LAV E AR jcil’%’l‘],ﬁémki?ﬁaé BifE 13058 1 Bt ORI R -

3. Anapplicant has a right of access and correctlon with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for persorial data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

F2H8 (fELA SR GAERER]) (35486 BNTHIE - B35 A TR B W IEELE A - ﬁﬂﬁ)’t%“lﬁELEIEﬂE)\%“fl i »
ERZESWEREEMER Kb hEHILAEEER 333 ILARREE 15 -

12 - Part 11 511




' ' Form No. S16-1 35455 S16-1 %
Appendix i

For Developments involving Columbarium Use, please also complete the following:

NREBRBEREEFRR  FRI/MEZU TR

Ash interment capacity BRI S E®

Maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred in the niches

RN ARE LR AR BE

Maximum number of seis of ashes that may be interred other than in niches

HEIERR N VHEE B 2 O B IRV E
Total number of niches #g{l7 488

Total number of single niches

BARER

Number of single niches (sold and occupied)

BARNUEE (EEAEH)

Number of single niches (sold but unoccupied)

HEAGU#EE EBER5A)

Number of single niches (residual for sale)

B ARrEE (FE)

Total number of double niches

S A sefir 5

Number of double niches (sold and fully occupied)
EARUEE EBALIER)

Number of double niches (sold and partially occupied)

BARUBE CEEEHRHER)

Number of double niches (sold but unoccupied)

BARUEE CEEEREA)

Number of double niches (residual for sale)

HARUHME (FE)

Total no. of niches other than single or double niches (please specify type)

PREEA R AR o H A R 488 (SEFIEAZER)

Number. of niches (sold and fully occupied)
AUBE (CEULLHER)

Number of niches (sold and partially occupied)

#"UHE (EEAETER)

Number of niches (sold but unoccupied)
FUBME (SEEFRIEM)
Number of niches (residual for sale)

MABE (HE)

Proposed operating hours $5F55 = 15A%

@ Ash interment capacity in relation to a columbarium means —
ABIREEFNE  BREHEEE '
- the maximum number of containers of ashes that may be interred in each niche in the columbarium;
SERG A TR B RS BNREEE;
- the maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches in any area in the columbarium; and
EZBKEBEMEIERAEEERN - SRRITERES M HER DR
- the total number of sets of ashes that may be interred in the columbarium.

EEEREEMMA - SEARSTEREVHEIRK -

13 Appendix Eﬁj&




Gist of Application FF 35 HE 5

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible.
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
deposited at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. }

GEZEMHEIFPIUAE - B aRE THARAL - tHEERTHRIZEEERERARREAE K
TEURAEI R BB S AR DA — AR 2R - ) ' ‘

This part will be circulated to relevant

(For Official Use Only) (;5771E & EL1R)

Application No.
FREH4RER
Location/address | 22 - 30 (even numbers only), Aberdeen Reservoir Road,
&,/ ik Aberdeen Inland Lot No. 260, Aberdeen, Hong Kong
Site area e
15,189 sq.m S 77 5k ® About 43

HRR T |

(includes Government land of 65 #5 ¥t JF 4= #b sq.m 3773 O About &%)
Pl ‘
aEn” Approved Aberdeen & Ap Lei Chau Outline Zoning Plan No. S/H15/33

T AT BRI 45 [ 5 ) oK 48 A% v [ 4 5 S/H 1 5/33
Zoning -
Wi

"Residential (Group A)" Zone
[fE=E (R | W
g\ppllied use/ Proposed Minor Relaxation of Building Height Restrictions for permitted
Sveorm ent | "Flat", "Social Welfare Facility", "Eating Place" and "Shop and Services" uses

HIERRER

IR 2 U B S IR RS e S B, I R,
TR B BRI RORGT R .

(i)  Gross floor area sqm EFFAH Plot Ratio i&%tt$
d/or plot rati
seEEERR /o | Domesto 148,530 € About 4 Wikbout £
fﬂﬁﬁtt$ =H »*2Y . O Not more than 9.779 DONot more than
i 2y ELS
Non-domestic : o About &) #About 4
JEEH 5,000 (Nete ) [ Not more than 0.329 [ONot more than
' & A&
ii) No. of block Domestic '
UL £H
Non-domestic
FREM
Composite - .
GERER -5

Note 7; This excludes the GFA for Social Welfare Facilities of about 7,547m? (i.e. about 5.1% of the total domestic GFA of the Subject Development) which is
assumed to be exempted from GFA calculation in accordance with Government's latest policy

14 For Form No. S.16-1 {32855 S.16-1 B¥F



iii) Building height/No.
of storeys

BRI B

Domestic

£

m 3R
(J (Not more than RZ&j3)

mPD SK(FAKIZEAE )
[J (Not more than “FZH%)

Storeys(s) J&
[0 (Not more than “RZ&H2)

(Oinclude E75/0 Exclude FE04%

O Carport (FHET
1 Basement fi8E

O Refuge Floor f5K/E
O Podium FE5)

Non-domestic

FEER

a2

m -~
O (Not more than R Z514)

mPD SR(FEKNEEE )
O (Not more than 7R Z5#4)

Storeys(s) /&
3 (Not more than “RZ1%)

(Ulnclude &E#5/0] Exclude N EJ#E
O Carport {E5f7
U Basement #j&
[ Refuge Floor 5%/
O Podium )

Composite

ORISR

m >R
O (Not more than R Z5}2)

(Please refer to ATTACHMENT A) mPD 3k(E/K TR F)
O (Not more than “RZ5}})

(Please refer to ATTACHMENT A) Storeys(s) J&
- [ (Not more than “F25}%)

(Oinclude €750 Exclude F 55
O Carport {257
-[J Basement ffgF

O Refuge Floor firk/E
O Podium FE5)

(iv) Site coverage

LEmEH

Above 15m: 38.89%

% v t &
Below 15m: 62.25% 6 | About #9

{(v) No. of units
BB

- About 2,929

vi) Open space

TRRGH

Private FAA

8321 . - sqm FJ5K O Not less than F/DH

Public /43

sqm Y2 O Not less than FR/LHr

15
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vii) No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {SE fir 4BE; 373
spaces and loading /

unloading spaces - Private Car Parking Spaces FAZRELEAL 318
g%g{gt%g% Motorcycle Parking Spaces Z BB i .26 .

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces BREIREIHE (L
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces & HHEH L
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces B! EEQEAL

Ot f GEFIH
Others (Please Specify) R (HIIF)

{oach Pnrlﬂnﬂ Qnarpe

"Shared-use” LGV & Light Bus Parkmg Spaces

Shared-Tiss 7RG Y PATKING SAACT

Total no. of vehicle loadmg/unloadmg bays/lay-bys
R EEA(FERER

Taxi Spaces E’\J:l:iﬁl

Coach Spaces Ji§ [ E{iL
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #RHI (5B 4
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces ShEUESE {1
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces 2RI S EH Ay 3
Others (Please Specify) Efit (5EFU8R) ' _
Light Bus and Ambulance Laybys 2

(LEI éhatsgBaussnLEZf?ﬂ)a" to Note R ) !
Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents F&AZHIEEl - 448 B304

8 5\0»—-\0

Chinese  English

C 3z i34

Plans and Drawings BB Kz 8

Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) 4R4F&sEELE fifmexitEl O O
Block plan(s) #5{i Ef D v
Floor plan(s) 2= FHE[E O g
Sectional plan(s) EFHE O o
Elevation(s) 1ZtR[#E O a
Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development FEE~itRasREATE IR o . g
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) EiEzE:14EE EiEiRTE 0 g
Others (please specify) HAth (FEEEHH) a O
Reports 3&55E

Planning Statement/]ustlﬁcatxons BN E S O L
Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions) (Nete9) O g

IREE (1BE - TR/ BUKHTTE) '

Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FHEFHAYACIEE %?‘“HE O g
Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) Fi{T AR IBEZEERTEAS - 0 a
Visual impact assessment 75 ’%‘Hﬁ O il
Landscape impact assessment R BT Q 0
Tree Survey HiARYEHE O g
-Geotechnical impact assessment + JJ8Z2ET4L O [%g
Drainage impact assessment HE7K 828857k O BC
Sewerage impact assessment HE SR ETE 0 f
Risk Assessment B\ F (G : t 0
Others (please specify) Fdtr (SE5:EH) 0 A

Water Supply Impact Assessment; Air Ventilation Assessment and
Landscape Master Plan and Tree Preservation Proposal

Note: May insert more thanone "+ | . & ¢ TE%E"*{@)‘E#‘%WML Tv | 8k

Note 8: Also for "Shared-use" M/HGV & Coach loading and unloading. 16 -
Note 9: Environmental Assessment on air quality, noise, water quality and waste management impacts, For Form No. S. 16-1 HEepRE S.16-1 SRF




Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided:-by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

b LIERESREAVERHE M S AR T ER RAR 2% « IR FRIRERES A Ea R B bR BRI E S
GRIRAR - EH (R - AR % AR AT -

17 For Form No. S.16-1 8.16-1



- ATTACHMENT A

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF STOREYS OF EACH BLOCK

Block No. Proposed Building Height Proposed No. of Storeys
' {in mPD) o o
Biock 1 and Not more than 137.6 mPD 29 no. of domestic storeys above 1 level of
Block 2 residential lobby and 4 levels of podi'um,

-excluding 1 level of hasement and transfer plate

Block 3 Not more than 152.5 mPD 33 no. of domestic storeys above 1 level of
residential lobby and 4 levels of podium,
excluding 1 level of basement and transfer plate

Block 4 Not more than 168.5 mPD 37 no. of domestic storeys above 2 |evels of
residential lobby and 2 levels of podium,
excluding transfer plate '

Block 5 Not more than 168.5 mPD 37 no. of domestic storeys above 2 levels of
residential lobby {with portion for clubhouse)

and 2 levels.of podium, excluding transfer plate




USES OF DIFFERENT FLOORS (!

ATTACHMENT B

Block No. Floor(s) Proposed Use(s)

1 B/F Car Park, E/M Facilities

UG1/F Car Park, Shop and Services, Eating Place, E/M Facilities, Covered
Landscape Area . '

UG2/F Car Park, Shop and Services, Eating Place, E/M Facilities
UG3/F Social Welfare Facilities, E/M Facilities, Covered Landscape Area
UG4/F Social Welfare Facilities, E/M Facilities, Covered Landscape Area
P1/F Residential Lobby, Covered Landscape Area
1-29/F Residential Flats

2 B/F Car Park, Refuse Room
UG1/F Shop and Services, Eating Place, Covered Landscape Area
UG2/F Shop and Services, Eating Place, Car Park
UG3/F Social Welfare Facilities, Car Park, Covered Landscape Area
UG4/F Social Welfare Facilities, Car Park, Covered Landscape Area
P1/F Residential Lobby, Covered Landscape Area
1-29/F | Residential Flats

3 B/F Car Park, E/M Facilities
UG1/F Car Park
UG2/F Car Park, E/M Facilities
UG3/F Car Park, Social Welfare Facilities, E/M Facilities, Covered Landscape

Area

UGA/F Car Park, Social Welfare Facilities, E/M Facilities
P1/F Residential Lobby, Covered Landscape Area
1-33/F Residential Flats

4 UG3/F Car Park
UG4/F Car Park, E/M Facilities
P1 Residential Lobby, Covered Landscape Area, E/M Facilities
P2/F Residential Lobby, Covered Landscape Area, E/M Facilities
P3/For 1/F ¥ | Residential Flats, Covered Landscape Area ‘
2-37/F Residential Flats

5 UG3/F Car Park
UG4/F Car Park
P1 'Residential Lobby, Covered Landscape Area, E/M Facilities
P2/F. Residential Lobby, Clubhouse, Covered Landscape Area
P3/For 1/F @ | Residential Flats, Covered Landscape Area
2-37/F Residential Flats

Remar'ks:

1 Excluding transfer plate.
{2} Level P3 and 1/F are located on the same level.




: . Appendix Ib of
S e et MPC Paper No. A/H15/286A
VISION PLANNING CONSULTANTS LTD.
BT HABENERAT
Our Ref: YKT/TFS/LTL/19-15 By Hand and Email
Your Ref: TPB/A/H15/286
Date: 11 March 2022

s o st B

The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,

¢/o Town Planning Board Section,
Planning Department,

15/F, North Point Government Offices, § = T
333 Java Road, ‘ E I
North Point, e
Hong Kong. 5' oo

i <
Dear Sirs, %{ P L

e B

. ' =2
Proposed Minor Relaxation of Building Height Restrictions in Su%'portg;f Yue
Kwong Chuen Redevelopment in “Residential (Group A)” Zone at Aberdeen
Inland Lot No. 260, Aberdeen, Hong Kong (Application No. A/H15/286)

Reference is made to the captioned .16 planning application which was submitted to
the Town Planning Board on 22 November 2021.

On behalf of the Applicant, we would like to submit herewith, a total of 70 copies of
the following Further Information to respond to the comments raised by relevant
Government departments on the captioned planning application received during the

~ period from 8 December 2021 to 25 January 2022, as well as the public comments
received during the public inspection period from 30 November 2021 to 21 December
2021: :

1. Responses-to-Comments (“R-to-C”) Table dated 11.3.2022 (Table A);

ii.  Replacement pages of Air Ventilation Assessment — Expert Evaluation
(Appendix A); '

iii. Replacement pages of Geotechnical Planning Review Report (Appendix B,

iv.  Replacement pages of Landscape Proposals (Appendix C);

v.  Replacement pages of Sewerage Impact Assessment (Appendix D);

vi.  Replacement pages of Drainage Impact Assessment (Appendix E);

vii. Replacement pages of Application Form No. S16-I and Planning Statement

(Appendix F); ' o
vili. Replacement pages of Environmental Assessment (Appendix G); and
ix. Replacement pages of Traffic Impact Assessment (Appendix H).

In addition, the Applicant would like to clarify the followings: -

A. Rationale for the proposed housing split in terms Public Rental Housing (“PRE™
and Subsidised Sale Flat (“SSE”) units

Under the Proposed Scheme, two blocks of PRH (Blocks 1 & 2) and three blocks

B AR 0-23 % FHhs wiECE
Unit C, 20/F..Seabright Plaza, 9-23 Shell Street, North Polnt, Hong Kong.
Tel : (852) 2566 9988 Fox: {852) 2566 9978
Ermaif: vlsion_@ylslqnplunnfng.com.Hk Website: www.visionplanning.com.hk




BTN REBERNESRAS

of SSF (Blocks 3, 4 & 5) are proposed, comprising a total of 870 PRH units and
2,059 SSF units. The proposed split between PRH and SSF is a result of carefl
consideration, taking into account the 600 PRH units to be provided at the Shek
Pai Wan Road site, which will serve as the decanting site for accommodating the
existing tenants at Yue Kwong Chuen pror to the commencement of the
proposed redevelopment.

Together with the Shek Pai Wan Road site, the total number of PRH units
_available upon redevelopment of Yue Kwong Chuen is 1,470 (i.e. 870 + 600),
which is slightly more than the fotal number of PRH units at the existing Yue
Kwong Chuen (ji.e. 1,144 units). The remaining domestic units achievable on
the site are proposed to take the form of SSF, which is an important part of the
housing ladder to meet the community’s aspiration for home ownership.

B. Flat Size for PRH and SSF

Subject to detailed design, the Internal Floor Area (IFA) for the PRH units would
range from about 21m? to 46m? and the Saleable Floor Area (SFA) for the SSF.
units would range from about 31m? fo 60m?2.

C. PNAPAPP-152 and BEAM Plus Rating

The Applicant intends to pursue both PNAP APP 152 and BEAM Plus Rating in
this redevelopment project. The target for BEAM Plus rating would be
determined at the detailed design stage. '

Should you have any queries with regard to the above, please do not hesitate to
contact our Mr Chris LEUNG or the undersigned at 2566 9988,

Thank you very much for your kind attention.
Yours faithfully,

for and on behalf of
VISION PLAMNNING CONSULTANTS LED.

Kim On CHAN

Managing Director

c.c. HEKHS (By Hand & Email) (w/ encl.)
Client {(By Hand & Email) {w/ encl.)

Project Team (By Email) (w/ encl.)
[YKT/TRSILTLA-15]  [KC/CL) :

FHL ARG 0-23 37 FHHL 0RCE

Unit C, 20/F, Seabright Plaza, 9-23 Shell treet, North Point, Hong Kong.

Tel : (852) 2566 9988 Fax: (852) 25669978

Ernail: vision@vislonplanning.com.ik  Website: www.visionplanning.com.hk




16-MAR-2022 17:40 FROM TOWN PLANNING BOARD TO DPO/HK P.0O 1008

Liurgent [ Return Receipt Requested [ Sign [ Enerypt [ Mark Subject Restricted (] Expand personalgpu!

RE: (YKC) Planning Application No.: A/H15/286 - Proposed Minor Relaxation of
BHRs for Redevelopment of Yue Kwong Cheun - FI01
15/03/2022 16:43 :

From: <chrisleung@visionplanning.com.hk>
To: <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Ce: "kimchan* <kimchan@visionplanning.com.hk>, <rwkisang@plusnd.gov.hk>,
<riyuk@pland.gov.hk>
File Ref:
1 attachment

#r16_FI01 - Submission to TPB Clarification Letter (Signed).pdf

Dear Sir/Madam,

Further to our Fi submission for the captioned application dated 11.3.2021, please find the
clarification letter attached for your information.

Feel free to call me for discussion. Many thanks!

Best Regards,

Chris Leung

Vision Planning Consultants Limited
sk kol

Tel.: 2566 9935

Fax: 2566 9978

From: chrisleung@visionplanning.com.hk <chrisleung@visionplanning.com.hi>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2022 5:33 PM

To: "tpbpd@pland.gov.hk' <tpbpd @pland.gov.hk>

Ce: 'kimchan' <kimchan@visionplanning.com.hk>; 'rwktsang@pland.gov.hk'
<rwktsang@pland.gov.hk>; 'rtyuk@pland.gov.hk' <rtyuk@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: (YKC) Plarining Application No.: A/H15/286 - Proposed Minor Relaxation of BHRs for
Redevelopment of Yue Kwong Cheun - F101

Dear Sir/Madam,

On behalf of the Applicant, we would like to submit Further Information to respond 10 the
-comments raised by relevant Government departments on the captioned planning
application received during the period from 8 December 2021 to 25 January 2022, as well
as the public comments received during the publi¢ inspection period from 30 November

15-MAR-2022 17:45 + RARY2 2R2%2 Adon oo P,



16-MAR-2022 17:40 FROM TOWN PLANNING BOARD TC DPOs/HK P.002-008

2021 to 21 December 2021 on the captioned planning application.

Please refer to the link for the attachment for your easy action.

Thank you for your kind attention and feel free to call me at the undersigned for cﬁscussion. ‘
Many thanks!

Best Regards,
Chris Leung

Vision Planning Consultants Limited
20K S8 0 Y

Tel.: 2566 9935
Fax: 2566 3978

16-MAR-20D22 17:45 + B52 2622 B426 9ex P.o02



16-MAR-2022 17:40 FROM TOWN PLANNING BOARD T0 DPO/HK

VISION PLANNING CONSULTANTS LTD.
Sh T AMBEMERA B

Our Ref: YKT/TFS/LTL/I9-16
Your Ref: TPRIA/HI5/286
Date: 15 March 2022

Planning Departmen;

15/F; N rthelgoint Got\’fcmmcnt Offices,
333'Java Road, ;

North Point,

Hong Kong.

Dear Sirs,

Propascd Minox Relaxation of Building Height Restrictions in Support of Yue

Kwong Chuen Redevelopment in “Residential {Group A)” Zone at Aberdeen .

Inltand J.ot No. 260, Aberdeen, Hong Kong (Application N, A/K15/286)
Further our submission of Further Informariog (“FI”) made 10 the Town Plenning -

Board (“the Board™) on 11 March 2022, the Applicant would like to clarify the

following two items:
A. Emergency Vehiculsr Assess {(“EVA™)

In the revised Lendscape Master Plan, the areas behind the crash gate between

Blocks 2 and 4, and Blocks 1 and 2, respectively, are proposed for yoga/dance/tai

c fched are 1). ~In'the event of emergency,

all the recreational activizes within the EVA will be stopped at once.

there will not be any fixtures in these areas bloclm:;:, gtbe movement !
VA under the FI submission

hia &la.m areas (pink hatched area in Figure £50

’ vehicles in case of emergency, the layout of the
dated 11 March 2022 remains unchanged/unaffected.

B_. Traffic Impact Assassment {‘TIA”)

Information provided in the responses to Transport Departrent’s comments in

Maich 2022 will be
upon receipt of TD’s
mitted to the

the Response-to-comment (“R-to-C”) table dated 1
incorporated into a consolidated TIA report which,

confinnation of “no further comment”, will be sub
aceordance with the Town, PlanninlgBoarJ ‘Guidelines on “Submission of Further
lcations for Amendment of Plan, Planning

Information in Relation to %pg

Permission and Review" (“TPB PG-No. 32AM).

Should you have an{ eqljl_&ncs with regard 10 the above, glseasc do not hesitate 1o

contact our Mr Chiis G or the undersigned at 2566 99
Thank you very much for your kind attention.

+

"Kim Gn C
Managing Ditector

¢c. HKHS (By Email)
Client (By Email)
Project Team (By Ewmail)
" DOLIYTRS/LTLYI9-16] KoL)

EFRAEMMRET 0.23 1 AN WRC T
Unit C, 20/F. Seclorght Ploza, 9-23 Shefl Sfreet, Narth Foint, Hong Kong.
Tel : (852) 2566 9988 Fox: (852) 2666 9978
Ernall vislon@visionplonning,comnk - Website: wwwivisonplionning.com.hk

15-MAR-2022 17:46 + 862 2522 BA26

Since
of emergency

TPB in

P. 003,003

TOTAL P,003
P.003



- . \ B - Appendix Ic of
. 4 MPC Paper No. A/H15/286A i

VISION PLANNING CONSULTANTS LTD.
ShEB T HBEMERA S

Our Ref: YKT/TFS/LTL/19-17 By Hand and Email
Your Ref: TPB/A/H15/286 : :
Date: 22 April 2022

The Secretary,
Town Planning Board,

c/o Town Planning Board Section, o=
Planning Department, g = -
15/F, North Point Government Offices, %‘ g it
333 Java Road, B o 0D
North Point, g i
Hong Kong. 5%“3 T E%
s .
Dear Sirs, jé en +
o

Proposed Minor Relaxation of Building Height Restrictions in Support of Yue
Kwong Chuen Redevelopment in “Residential (Group A)” Zone at Aberdeen
Inland Lot No. 260, Aberdeen, Hong Kong (Application No. A/H15/286)

Reference is made to the captioned S.16 planning application which was submit"c_ed to
the Town Planning Board on 22 November 2021.

On behalf of the Applicant, we would like to submit herewith, a total of 70 copies of
the following Further Information to. respond to the comments raised by relevant
Government departments on the captioned planning application received during the
period from 28 March to 12 April 2022:

L Responses-to-Comments (“R-to-C”) Table dated 21.4.2022 (Table A);

iil.  Replacement pages of Landscape Proposals (Appendix A);

iii. Replacement page of Geotechnical Planning Review Report (Appendix B);
iv.  Replacement pages of Sewerage Impact Assessment {Appendix C); and

v.  Revised Traffic Impact Assessment (Appendix D).

In addition, the Applicant would like to clarify the followings:

A. Rationales behind the currentlv' proposed relaxation of Building Height
Restrictions (“BHRs”) under subiject application

Al. Please refer to Para. 6.2 and Item (e) in Table 8 of the Planning Statement for
the logic and rationale of not seeking further relaxation of BHRs than
currently proposed.

A2. 1t should be noted that the current proposed redevelopment scheme represents
the best balance for maximizing public housing unit production within the
Subject Site while (i) maximizing the domestic plot ratio (“PR”) of 9.779
attainable under the Building (Planning) Regulations (“B(P)R”) (N.B. Please
note that the maximum PR permissible for the Site under the B(P)R is 9.781), _
(ii) respecting the surrounding building height profile as mentioned in para.

ﬁ?ﬁ:ﬁjﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁfﬁ 2-23 gﬁ ﬁaﬁqnﬂ:} 20 *ﬁ C ﬁ 9is1W“H
Unit C, 20/F. Seabright Plaza, 9-23 Shell Sireet, North Point, Hong Kong. o %%n 6 )
Tel ! (B52) 2566 9988 Fax: (852) 2566 9978 DNV-GL - _
Email: vislon@vislonplanning.com.hk  Website: www.visionplanning.com.hk _ ELE%




VISION PLANNING CONSULTANTS LTD.
shizpmMHEBERER AT

6.2 of the Planning Statement, and (iii) fulfilling the mandatory prescribed
window requirements stipulated by the Buildings Department as mentioned
in Item (e) in Table 8 of the Planning Statement.

A3. While further relaxation of building height restrictions (“BHR™) for the Site
could be sought, the difference in flat production brought about by the further
increases in building height would only be minimal (i.e. about +0.002
domestic PR or about +30m2 of domestic GFA). Meanwhile, a higher
building height not only increases the construction cost of the redevelopment
project, it will be incompatible with the building height -profile of the
surrounding context, in particular the adjacent Shek Pai Wan Estate with a
BHR of 170mPD. For these reasons, the proposed magnitude of relaxation of
BHRSs under application from 120mPD to 137.6mPD and 152.5mPD, and
140mPD to 168.5mPD (i.e. increases of about 14.7%, 27.1% and 20.4%
respectively) are considered most appropriate for the subject site. As such,
further relaxation in BHRs than currently proposed is not pursued.

B. Location of Refuge floor(s)

B1l. The refuge floor is located at the main roof of each residential block in
accordance with the Code of Practice for Fire Safety in Buildings 2011 issued
by Buildings Department.

Should you have any queries with regard to the above, please do not hesitate to contact
our Mr Chris LEUNG or the undersigned at 2566 9988.

Thank you very much for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,

for and on behalf of
VISION PLANNING CONSULTANTS LTD.

Kim On CHAN
Managing Director
c.c. HKHS (By Hand & Email) (w/ encl.)
Client (By Hand & Email) {w/ encl.)
Project Team (By Email) {w/ encl.)

[YKT/TFS/LTL/19-17] [KC/CL]

b AEm 9-23 3R EARD 0ECE : B “lg
Unit C, 20/F, Seabright Plaza, 9-23 Shell Street, North Point, Hong Kong. g’ %II 6»5
Tel : {852) 2566 9988 Fax: (852) 2566 9978 ‘ BNv-aL ‘ o
Email: vision@visionplanning.com.hk  Website: www.visionplanning.com.hk
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T RBENEEA R

Our Ref: YKT/TFS/LTL/19-18
Your Ref: TPB/A/H15/286
Date: 2 June 2022

By Hand and Email

The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,

Planning Department,

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road,

North Point,

Hong Kong.

Dear Sirs,

Proposed Minor Relaxation of Building Height Restrictions in Support of Yue
Kwong Chuen Redevelopment in “Residential (Group A)” Zone at Aberdeen
Inland Lot No. 260, Aberdeen, Hong Kong (Application No. A/H15/286)

Reference is made to the captioned S.16 planning application which was submitted to

the Town Planning Board on 22 November 2021.

On behalf of the Applicant, we would like to submit herewith, a total of 70 copies of

the following Further Information to respond to the comments raised by relevant

Government departments on the captioned planning application received during the
period from 12 to 18 May 2022:

1. Responses-to-Comments (“R-to-C”) Table dated 2.6.2022 (Table A);
ii.  Replacement pages of the Geotechnical Planning Review Report (Annex A);
. Natural terrain area overlooking the site (Annex B);

Iv.  Replacement pages of the Traffic Impact Assessment (Annex C);
V. Replacement page of the R-to-C table dated 22.4.2022 {Annex D); and-
vi.  Replacement pages of the Seweage Impact Assessment (Anzex E).

Should you have any queries with regard to the above, please do.not hesitate to contact
our Mr Chris LEUNG or the undersigned at 2566 9988.

Thank you very much for your kind attention.

Yours faithfuily,
for and on behalf of o =
VISIONPL CONSULTANTS LTD. @ 0~
2 = 5
[apyd it
) =
By e
= o if
L et
& <
Kim On CHAN =z = U
Managing Director S -5
Encl.
c.c.  HKHS (By Hand & Email) {w/ encl)
Project Team (By Email) {w/ encl)
[YKT/TFS/LTL/19-18) [KC/CL)
FRILRMRH 9-23 5% FAhL 204EC T _ L' . FHEE |
Unit C, 20/F, Seaibright Plaza, 9-23 Shell Street, North Point, Hong Kong, ‘gn S '

Tel : (852) 2566-9988 Fox: (852) 2566 G978 r
Email: vision@visicnplanning.com.nk  Website; www visionpianning.com.k [
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VIS

VISION PLANNING CONSULTANTS UID.
A BRTANBMARAR

Our Ref: YKT/TFS/LTL/19-19 . By Email
Your Ref: TPB/A/H15/286
Date: 7 June 2022

" The Secretary,

HFEALANUBN 023 18 FHHBH20MCE - :

Unit C, 20/F, Seabrght Plaza, 9-23 Shell Street, Norih Point, Hang Kong,

Tel : (852] 2546 9988 Feoxx: (852) 25466 9978

Ermail: vison@visionplanning.com.hk  Website: www.vislonplannlng. com.hk

07-JUN-2022

Town Planning Board,

Planning Department, . ,
15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road,

North Point,

Hong Kong.

Dear Sirs,
Proposed Minor Relaxation of Building Height Restrictions in Support of Yue

Kwong Chuen Redevelopment in “Residential (Group A)” Zone at Aberdeen
Inland Lot No. 260, Aberdeen, Hong Kong (Application No. A/H15/286)

On behalf of the Applicant, we would like to submit herewith a revised page 16 in
Annex C previously submitted to the Town Planning Board on 2.6.2022 (Our ref:
YKT/TFS/LTL/19-18) to replace its original one.

Should you have any queries with regard to the above, please do not hesitate to contact
our Mr Chris LEUNG or the undersigned at 2566 9988.

Thank you very much for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,
for and on behalf of . .
ViISION ONSULTANTS LTD.

Kim On CHAN
Managing Director
Enel.
¢c.  HKHS (By Hand & Email) © {w/encl)
Project Team.(By Email) . {w/ encl)

[VET/AFSATLAS9)  (KCACL)

14:52 + B52 2522 B426 a8
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516 Planning Application for

Proposed Minor Relaxation of Building Height Restrictions

Yue Kwong Chuen Redevelopment :

Aberdeen Inland Lot (*AIL") No. 260, Aberdeen, Hong Kong Traffic Impact Assessment

Traffic Generation for YKC Redevelopment with the Compliance-Based Scheme

P.004

4.9 Based on the traffic generation rates presented in Tables 4.2 — 4.4, the traffic
generation associated with the YKC Redevelopment with the Compliance-Based
Scheme is estimated, and summarized in Table 4.6.

TABLE 4.6  TRAFFIC GENERATION FOR YKC REDEVELOPMENT WITH THE
COMPLIANCE-BASED SCHEME
Use Parameters Traffic Generation Rates
AM Peak Hour | PM Peak Hour
Gen, At Gen. | Att
Subsidised Housing {Public Rental Housing) . 810 flats 26 17 16 21
Subsidised Housing (Subsidised Sale Flay) 1,766 flats 85 49 43 62
[ Retail : i 5,000 m’ GFA 11 12 16 14
Residential Care Home for Elderly cum Day Care | 3 Light hus spaces 5 5 5 5
Unit for the Elderly
Home Care Services for Frail Elderly Persons 2 light bus space® | 3 3 3 3
Day Care Centre for the Eldery (DE) 7 light bus space® 11 11 11 1
Special Child Care Centre (SCCC} 1 coach packing space 3 3 3 3
TOTAL TRAFFIC GENERATIONS| - 144 | 100 97 | 123
EXISTING TRAFFIC GENERATION|  (From Table 4.5) 36 23 22 29
ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC GENERATION . 108 77 75 | 94
185 @-Way) | 169 (2-Way)
Note: (1) In¢luding 2 light bus parking spaces, and 1 light bus / ambulance / other vehicle layby.
) Including 1 light bus parking spaces, and 1 light bus layhy.
(3) Including 6 light bus parking spaces, and 1 light bus / ambulance layby.

4,10 Table 4.6 shows the YKC Redevelopment with the Compliance-Based Scheme
would generate some additional 185 (2-way) pcu during the AM peak hour and
169 {2-way) pcu during the PM peak hour when comparing with the existing
development.

Traftic Generation for YKC Redevelopment with the Proposed Scheme :

4,11 Based on the traffic generation rates presented in Tables 4.2 — 4.4, the traffic
generation associated with the YKC Redevelopment with the Proposed Scheme is
estimated, and summarized in Table 4.7.

TABLE 4.7  TRAFFIC GENERATION FOR YKC REDEVFLOPMENT WITH THE
PROPOSED SCHEME
Use . Parameters Teaffic Generation Rates
AM Peak Hour | PM Peak Hour
i Cen. | At | Gen. | At
Subsidised Housing (Public Rental Housing) 870 flats 28 19 17 23
Subsidised Mousing [Subsidiscd Sale Flat 2,059 flats _ 99 57 S0 72
Retail 5,000 m? GFA, . 11 i3 16 18
Residential Care Home for Elderly cum Day 3 light bus spaces ™ 5 5 5 5
Care Unit for the Elderly
Home Care Services for Frail Elderdy Persong 2 light bus space® 3 3 3 3
Day Care Centre lor the Elderly (" DE") 7 light bus space®_ (RN S T T
Special Child Care Centre (*SCCCH 1 coach parking space 3 3 3 k]
TOTAL TRAFFIC GENERATIONS - 160 | 110 | 105 | 135
EXISTING TRAFFIC GENERATION {From Table 4.5) 36 | 23 | 21 2
ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC GENERATION - 12¢ | 87 | 83 | 106 |
211 @-way) | 189 Q-way)
" Note: - (1) Inciuding 2 light bus parking spaces, and 1 light bus / ambulance/ éther vehida layby.
{2) including.1 light biis parking spaces, and 1 light bus layhy,
{3) Including & light bus parking spaces, and 1 light bus / ambulance layby.
16853_TIA_FR_RS, 31 May 2022 Page 16 Prepared by CKM Asia Limited

TATA. P nnAa



07~JUN-2022 14:38 FROM TOWN PLANNING BOARD TO DPO-HK P.001

O urgent £ Retum Recsipt hequested O sign [J Enerypt O Mark Subject Restricted (] Expand personal&publi

RE: (YKC) Planning Applmtlon No.: A/H15/286 - Proposed Minor Relaxation of
BHRs for Redevelopment of Yue Kwong Cheun - FI03
07/06/2022 10:16

From: <chrisleung@visionplanning.com.hk>
To: <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Ce <rwkisang@pland.gov.hk>, <riyuk@pland.gov.hk>
File Ref:
1 attachment
e ]
s

Itr19_FI03r - Subm1ss.on to TPB Covering Leltter (Signed).pdf

Dear Sir/Madam,

On behalf of the Applicant, we would like to submit herewith a revised page 16 in Annex C
previously submitted to the Town Planning Board on 2.6.2022 (Qur ref: YKT/TFS/LTL/19-18)
to replace its original one.

Thank you for your kind attention and feel free to call for discussion. Many thanks!

Best Regards,

Chris Leung

Vision Planning Consultants Limited
N

Tel.: 2566 9935

Fax: 2566 9978

From: chrisleung@visionplanning.com.hk <chrisleung@visionplanning.com.hk>

Sent: Thursday, June 2, 2022 5:38 PM

To: 'tpbpd@pland.gov.hk' <tpbpd @pland.gov.hi>

Cc: 'rwktsang@pland.gov.hk' <rwktsang@pland.gov.hk>; 'rtyuk@pland.gov.hk'
<riyuk@pland.gov.hk>; 'htkyip@pland.gov.hk' <htkyip@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: (YKC) Planning Appiication No.: A/H15/286 - Proposed Minor Relaxation of BHRs for
Redevelopment of Yue Kwong Cheun -'FIO3

Dear Sir/Madam,
" On behalf of the Applicant, we would like to submit herewith the attached Further
Information (“FI”} to respond to the comments raised by relevant Government

departments on the captioned planning application received during the period from 12 to
18 May 2022. 70 hardcopies of the Fl will be delivered to the TPB soon.

07-JUN-2022 14:51 + B52 2522 0426 - 98% P.001
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Thank you for your kind attention and feel free to call for discussion. Many thanks!

Best Regards,

Chris Leung

Vision Planning Consultants Limited
EEEEEE . :

Tel.: 2566 9935

Fax: 2566 9978

AZ_ TN _ANDS  1A-R1 + AR2 2R27% ALK anx P.002



09-JUN-2022 16:09 FROM TOWN PLANNING BOARD TO DPO-/HK

VISK\

, VISION PLANNING CONSULTHNTS LD,
' . UKEBEHANENAERA S
"Our Reft YKT/TFS/LTL/19-20 By Email

Your Ref: TPB/A/M15/286
Date: 9 June 2022

The Secretary,
Town Planning Board,
Planning Department,
15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road,
North Point,
" Hong Kong.

Dear Sirs,
Proposed Minor Relaxation of Building Height Restrictions in Support of Yue

Kwong Chuen Redevclopment in “Residential (Group A)” Zone at Aberdcen’
Inland Lot No. 260, Aberdeen, Hong Kong (Application No. A/H15/286)

Reference is made to Item E4 of the Responscs-to-Comments Table under Further
Information (“FI”) No. 2 submitted to the Town Planning Board on 22.4.2022 (our ref;
YKT/TFS/LTL/19-17) conceming the potential traffic improvement works at the
junction of Aberdeen Reservoir Road/ Aberdeen Main Road (the “proposed tiraffic
improvement works") as identified in the Traffic.Impact Assessment (“TIA”).

In this connection, we would like to-clarify that upon further consideration, the
Applicant is now prepared to take up the proposed traffic improvement works and will
implement the works as soon as possible and hopefully complete it before the
commencement of the Yue Kwong Chuen Redevelopment.

In spite of the above, it shonld be notcd that in the eventuality that the necessary
approvals for the proposed traffic improvement works cannot be obtained or the
proposed traffic improvement works were subsequently found infeasible, the Applicant
would have no choice but to fall back to the compliance-based scheme (which is always
permitted under the OZP) for the redevelopment of Yue Kwong Chuen, rather than the
current proposed redevelopment scheme in the subject S.16 planning apphcauon, atthe
cxpense of some 353 public housing units.

Should you have.any queries with regard to the above, please do not hesitate to contact
our Mr Chris LEUNG or the undersigned at 2566 9988,

Thank you very much for your kind attention.
Yours faithfully,

for and on behalf of
Vis10N PLANNING CONSULTANTS LTD.

f .

Kim On CHAN
Marnaging Director -
c.c. HKHS{By Hand & Emnil) {wi enel.)
Project Team (By Email) {w/ encl)

(YKTATFSATLAS2Y) (KCACL)
HEBILRERYT 0-23 18 MR D 0 RCE
Unit C, 20/, Seabright Picza, 9-23 Shell Streat, North Point, Hong Kong.
Tol : (852) 2566 9988 Fog (B52) 2566 9978
Emaft: vision@vistonplonning.com.hk  Walslte: \mvwvaﬂonplcnnk\g com. hk

09-JUN~2022 16:22 "+ 8B2 2522 A4%R . anx

" P.002
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O urgent [ Return Receipt Requested [ Sign [ Encrypt [ Mark Subject Restricted [) Expand personal&publ

= (YKC) Planning Application No.: A/H15/286 - Proposed Minor Relaxation of
C, % BHRs for Redevelopment of Yue Kwong Cheun - FI03
i, o 09/06/2022 12:41
g
From: <chtistaung@visionplanning.com.hk>
To: <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk> .
Ce: <kimchan@visionplanning.com.hk>, <rwkisang@pland.gov.hk>, <rtyuk@pland.gov.hk>,
<hikyip@pland.gov.hk>
File Ref:
1 attachment
B3
Pl

{tr20_F104 - Submission to TPR Clarification Letter (Signed).pdf

Dear Sir/Madam,

On behalf of the Applicant, we would like to submit herewith the attached clarification
letter for your consideration.

Thank you for yourkind attention and fee! free to call for discussion. Many thanks!

Best Regards,

Chris Leung

Vision Planning Consultants Limited
230 N W

Tel.: 2566 9935

Fax: 2566 9978



Appendix II of
'MPC Paper No. A/H15/286A

Detailed Comments from Government Departments

1. Comments of the C for T;

- According to drawing no. YKC-MLP-01, a 3.5m height noise barrier facing

Aberdeen Reservoir Road is proposed over public footpath. Initial comments

on the proposed noise barrier are as follows:

>

>

vV Vv

the “Guidelines on Design of Noise Barriers” should be strictly
followed;

nothing shall interfere with sight lines of motorists or pedestrians,
obscure any traffic sign or traffic light signals, or obstruct pedestrian
circulation; .

all noise barrier erected over carriageways shall have a minimum
vertical clearance of 5.1m and over any footpath should have a
minimum vertical clearance of 3.5m;

no obstruction shall be caused to pedestrian or vehicular traffic;
temporary traffic arrangement for implementation of the proposed
works should be submitted to relevant parties, including Police, HyD,
and TD, for comments; and

the design of the proposed noise barrier should be submitted to TD
and HyD for further consideration.

2. Comments of the CHE/HK, HyD:

- asa3.5m high noise barrier facing Aberdeen Reservoir Road is proposed over
public footpath, based on ETWB(W) No. 36/2004, submission to ACABAS is

required;

- TD’s comments should be sought regarding the height of the proposed noise

barrier over public footpath;

- the Lot owner should be responsible for the maintenance of the proposed noise

barrier; and

- comments will be provided on the detailed design of the proposed noise barrier.



3.

Comments of the H(GEQ), CEDD:

it is noted in the applicant’s responses that they have reservation to include the
hillside within the Aberdeen Country Park into the NTHS study area. However,
please be advised that the portion of hillside concerned is within the same
catchment with the proposed site and there are credible flow path to the site.
It is envisaged that the required NTHS would ascertain if the proposed site
would be affected by the natural terrain landslide hazard from this area. As
such the entire upslope catchment, including the area within Aberdeen Country
Park should be included in the study; and

. regarding the concern-of NTHS and associated works within country park and

the potential impact to the project programme, pléase be advised that the hazard
mitigation measures, if found required in the study, could be carried out at the
toe of the hillside or within the proposed site without encroaching onto the
country park. Although, it is understood that some ground investigation (GI)
works may be carried out as part of the NTHS, the scale of GI works is usually
minimal and the location is flexible depending on the availability of
information from other sources. In view of this, it is believed that the required
NTHS would not cause delay to the project programme if proper planning of
the NTHS is taken into account in the early stage of the project.



PEMS Comment Submission Appendix III of
’ ' MPC Paper No. A/HI5/286A

. ‘ 2 71
E'{EE;EUEFI%/E&?‘EH:EEE Makir.xg Comment on Planning Application / Review

SiEn: | |
Reference Number: . 211201-092036-52966

PRSI 21/12/2021

Deadline for submission:

FEAE B HA B RE R 01/12/2021 09:20:36

Date and time of submission:

A BRI A AR ' AJH15/286

The application no. to which the comment relates:

TRERA ) /a0 %éMnﬁ:

Name of person making this comment:

EREEE
Details of the Comment :

SEAEIPR B RS R R R e B T e 2 /A T R R B i (TR ED B R -

file://pld-egis3-app/Online_Comment/211201-09203 6-52966_Comment_A_H15 286... 02/12/2021



tpbpd@pland.gov.hk ' S -2

g4

sHFAME: 202112821 A28~ 2:20

Wk - tpbpd

E3=H A/H15/286 Housing Society Yue Kwong Chuen, Aberdeen

AfH15/286 Housing Society

Yue Kwong Chuen, Aberdeen Inland Lot No. 260, Hong Kong
Site area : About 15,189sq.m |

Zoning : "Res (Group A)"

Applied development Proposed MAJOR Relaxation of BHR for Permitted Flat, Socua! Welfare
Facility, Eating Place and Shop and Services Uses

5 Blocks / 870 PRH + 2,059 SSF units / Clubhouse / PR 10,108 / 152.5Mpd (+27.1%) and
168.5mPD (+20.4%]) / 5,000m2 Retail / 7,547m2 GIC / OS 8,321sq.m / 367 Vehicle Parking

Dear TPB Members,

Strong objections. This is a Monster. The proposed PR is outrageous as social welfare facilities
is assumed fo be exempted from GFA calculation but would represent approx. and '
additional .5PR.

The podium would impact ventilation to the nearby estates and schools and block both views of
the green panorama and natural light.

The claim that there would be 8,000+ OS s ridiculous as the master plan indicates that there
would be very little greenery. In addition the outdoor active recreation space are fotally
inadequate for a community of almost 10,000.

Why a club house? This development is for subsidized housing. The location is in Aberdeen with
countless gyms and other facilities available. Club houses are costly to maintain and place an
additional monthly expenditure on households, some who may never use the facilities.

" No bicycle parking but far too many car parking for an urban location with excellent public
transport facilities.




The excuse of housing needs is now being manipulated to develop units for sale when Housing
Society should be concentrating on providing homes for grass roots not some kids whose parents

can gift them a unit.

« ' The central-corridor design gives ben‘er privacy. The flats are designed wn‘h large windows

fo allow more sunfight
« 2 of the buildings within the estate, Ching Hoy Lau and Hoy Au Lau were rehablhtated in
2012 with refurbished exterior walls, more lifts as well as enhanced security, power and fire

‘systems

So well planned units that are in harmony with other developments and schools nearby are to be
replaced with high rise boxes. Why not rehabilitate the other blocks? :

Unfortunately all common sense and prudence has been abandoned and TPB is under pressure
to approve every application that makes the administrations housing statistics look better.

Mary Mulvihili
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E R tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

To : Secretary, Town Planning Board -

By hand or post : 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
By Fax : 2877 0245 or 25228426

By e-mail : rpbpd@pland gov.hk

HRHGvEE ﬂiﬁéﬁﬁ}% The application no. to which the comment relates
A/H15/286

BRAE WERE  #35HRY)

Details of the Comment (use separate sheet if necessary)
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EI Urgent [ Return Receipt Requested [l Sign O Encrypt a Mark Subject Restricted [] Expand personal&publi

Re: A/H15/286 Housing Somety ‘Yue Kwong Chuen, Aberdeen
15/04/2022 02:46

From;

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk> .
Ce: . enguiry <enguiry@aud.gov.hk>, paul <pau[@desngn1nghongkong com>
File Ref: _

Dear TPB Members

The applicant provides further information including responses to deparimental
comments with

revised Traffic Impact Assessment replacement pages of technical assessments
(i.e. Air Ventilation.

Assessment - Expert Evaluation, Geotechnical Planning Review Report Landscape
Proposal,

Sewerage Impact Assessment Dramage Impact Assessment, Environmental
Assessment),

replacement pages of App!:catlon Form and Planning Statement; response to
public comments; and :
clarification on the proposed scheme.

IT IS TOTALLY UNACCEPTABLE THAT NO SOFT COPY IS PROVIDED.

THIS APPLICATION INVOLVES LAND BELONGING TO THE GOVERNMENT
THAT WILL ENTAIL CONSIDERABLE INVESTMENT THAT MAY OR MAY NOT
BE RECOUPED ON SALE OF THE UNITS

THERE 1S NO EXCUSE OR JUSTIFICATION FOR THE HOUSING SOCIETY TO
WITHHOLD THE FURTHER INFO FROM THE COMMUNITY

PARTICIPATION ON THE PART OF THE TAX PAYER IS BEING DENIED EVEN
BEFORE THESE RIGHTS ARE TO BE CURTAILED.

HOPEFULLY THE DISTRICT COUNCIL WILL PROTEST ON THE PART OF THE
COMMUNITY

Mary Mulvihill

From: I

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Tuesday, 21 December 2021 2:19 AM CST

Subject: A/H15/286 Housing Society Yue Kwong Chuen, Aberdeen

AMH156/286 Housing Society



Yue Kwong Chuen, Aberdeen Inland Lot No. 260, Hong Kong
Site area : About 15,189sq.m
Zoning : "Res (Group A)"

Applred development Proposed MAJOR Relaxation of BHR for Permitted Flat
Social Welfare Facility, Eating Place and Shop and Services Uses

5 Blocks / 870 PRH + 2, 059 SSF units / C[ubhousel PR 10,108 / 152.5Mpd
(+27.1%) and 168. 5mPD (+20.4%) / 5,000m2 Retail / 7,547m2 GIC / OS
8 32‘[sq m / 387 Vehicle Parking ‘

Dear TPB Members,

Strong objections, This is a Monster. The proposed PR is outrageous as s_oc'iai
welfare facilities is assumed to be exempted from GFA calculation but wouid
represent approx and additional 5PR‘ :

The podium would impact ventilation {o the nearby estates and schools and b!ock
both views of the green panorama and natural llght

The claim that there would be 8,000+ OS is ridiculous as the master pian indicates
that there would be very little greenery. In addition the outdoor active recreation
space are totally inadequate for a community of almost 10,000.

Why a club house? This development is for subsidized housing. The location is in
Aberdeen with countless gyms and other facilities available. Club houses are
costly to maintain and place an additional monthly expenditure on households
 some who may never use the facilities.

No bicycle parking but far too many car parking for an urban location with exoellent
public transport facilities. r

The excuse of housing needs is. now being manipulated to develop units for sale

when Housing Society should be concentrating on providing homes for grass roots

not some kids whose parents can gift them a unit.

- '@ The central-corridor design gives betfer privacy. The flats are designed
with large windows to alfow more sunfight

® 2 of the buildings within the estate, Ching Hoy Lau and Hoy Au Lau were

rehabilitated in 2012 with refurbished exterior walls, more lifts as well as
enhanced security, power and fire systems

So well planned units that are in harmony with other developments and schools
nearby are to be replaced with high rise boxes. Why not rehabilitate the other _
blocks?



Unfortunately all common sense and prudence has been abandoned and TPB is
under pressure to approve every application that makes the administrations
housing statistics look better.

Mary_ Mulvihill



Appendix IV of |
MPC Paper No. A/H15/286A

Advisory Clauses

(a) to apply to the DLO/HKW&S, LandsD for a lease modification for implementation of the
proposal;

(b) to note C for T’s advice that the project proponent should assess the relevant traffic impact
during construction phase of the project and submit the construction TIA to TD for
comments prior to the commencement of works. Should the construction works affect
public road or footpath, temporary traffic management scheme should be submitted to the
Police and TD for consideration;

(c) to note C for T’s advice that as a 3.5m high noise barrier facing Aberdeen Reservoir Road
is proposed over public footpath, the “Guidelines on Design of Noise Barriers” should be
strictly followed; nothing shall interfere with sight lines of motorists or pedestrians, obscure
any traffic sign or traffic light signals, or obstruct pedestrian circulation; all noise barrier
erected over carriageways shall have a minimum vertical clearance of 5.1m and over any
footpath should have a minimum vertical clearance of 3.5m; no obstruction shall be caused
to pedestrian or vehicular traffic; temporary traffic arrangement for implementation of the
proposed works should be submitted to relevant parties, including Police, HyD, and TD,
for comments; and the design of the proposed noise barrier should be submitted to TD and
‘HyD for further consideration; :

*(d) to note C of P’s advice that the proposed development should not cause adverse traffic
obstruction in or beyond the site of works and each temporary traffic arrangement involving
works on public carriageway and/or footpath, if any, has to be submitted to Road
Management Office of the Police and other stakeholders for detailed comment prior to its
implementation;

(e) to note DHy’s advice that as a 3.5m high noise barrier facing Aberdeen Reservoir Road is
proposed over public footpath, based on ETWB(W) No. 36/2004, submission to ACABAS
is required; TD’s comments should be sought regarding the height of the proposed noise
barrier over public footpath; and the Lot owner should be responsible for the maintenance
of the proposed noise barrier;

(f) to note DEP’s advice that the proposed redevelopment will involve demolition of building
structures and excavation works. In view of this, the applicant is reminded to minimise the
generation of C&D materials, and reuse and recycle the C&D materials on-site as far as
possible;

(g) to note CA/CMD?2, ArchSD’s advice that as some of flats are facing west, solar control
-devices should be considered to reduce solar heat gain and avoid glare as far as practicable;
and the applicant is encouraged to create a pedestrian-friendly environment by providing
barrier-free access/facilities, adequate shading devices, more seating areas and greening/
planters, etc. to enhance public enjoyment;

(h) to note CTP/UD&L, PlanD’s advice that approval of the application does not imply
approval of tree works such as pruning, transplanting and felling. Tree removal
applications should be submitted direct to relevant authority(ies) for approval; and

(1) to note CE/C, WSD’s advice that the applicant shall submit an updated WSIA separately
to WSD in detaﬂed design stage.



